ENCOMPASS PARTNER CONNECT DATA CONNECT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The following additional terms (the "<u>T&Cs</u>") govern Partner's license of ICE MT's Data Connect product ("<u>Data Connect</u>"), as part of the Platform Service provided under the Agreement. Unless otherwise provided within these T&Cs, all terms and section references used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

- **1.1 Restrictions.** In addition to the restrictions set forth in the Agreement, Partner's may not utilize Data Connect to store, host, aggregate, or benchmark data of ICE MT Licensees.
- **1.2 Logs.** Partner shall maintain complete and accurate access logs of Data Connect utilization amongst its contract ICE MT Licensees and shall make such logs available to ICE MT upon request.
- **1.3 Data Connect Integrations; Solution Review.** Data Connect integrations shall be Partner Built Integrations (Section 1.1.2). Partner shall receive access to the Data Connect Technology and Partner's use of such technology shall be bound by the licensing restrictions hyperlinked in Section 1.11 of the Agreement. Any Partner Built Integrations must be verified by ICE MT prior to use in production with the Platform Service (the "Data Connect Integration Review"). As part of the Data Connect Integration Review, Partner shall provide all reasonably requested information to ICE MT, including extract, transformation, load (ETL) scripts/jobs and any target data schemas that are applicable. Data Connect Integration Review shall come at no additional cost to Partner so long as they are conducted within the allotted consulting hours provided to Partner as part of the Initial Term and up to 10 hours in all subsequent years). Such consulting hours are available for the one (1) year period beginning on the Effective Date and each anniversary therein, and shall not rollover to subsequent years even if all hours for the prior year have not been utilized. Any additional reviews shall be quoted at ICE MT's then-current rates.